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Grievances and Arbitration—MGT 485

Summary of Grievance Arbitration Cases 

Held During the Last Contract Between 

Sunrise Bakery and the UFCW

RESOLVED CASES:

*Case #1 (Article 1, Recognition; Article 4, Discharge; Article 10, Grievances)
A delivery sales driver openly distributed UFCW political action committee (named “UFCW Action”) literature to customers and employees at a client firm while being paid to work.  Upon learning of this activity, management fired the driver.  The union filed a grievance.  
Management argued that the driver was paid to work -- not engage in political activity -- and that such activity was harmful to business.  The driver campaigned for union-endorsed political candidates and fell behind in her delivery schedule.  The next day, the driver did not show up for work until mid-day; the driver did not telephone to report an illness, no doctor’s note was provided, and the half-day absence was not excused.  
The union argued that management had not been able to demonstrate that business was harmed by the political flyer distribution; the driver campaigned on breaks and at lunch and eventually made all deliveries on the day of the political activity.  Further, management had not followed proper disciplinary procedures; distributing flyers is not an offense listed as cause for “discharge without prior notice” in Article 4.  The driver’s half-day absence was not related to 

political activity, as the employee had food poisoning from supper and was home sick for part of the next day. Interrogation w/o “union rep.” violated driver’s Weingarten rights. Finally, management did not apply its own rules consistently:  Union noted that a manager who had previously solicited employee donations for a senator's fundraiser in violation of company policy was only given a two-week suspension.
The grievance arbitrator noted several points in his analysis.  Management should have first warned grievant that her activity was improper in light of her many years of service and her prior good work record (free of discipline).  The arbitrator also noted the mild manner of her political activity, some of which, apparently occurred during work breaks.  However, the driver was at fault for allowing political activity to interfere with work duties and for not notifying the firm of the subsequent illness.  The grievance arbitrator reduced the discharge to a 60-day suspension without pay. 
*Case #2 (Article 4: Discharge; Americans with Disabilities Act)
Employee (called S__ here) had been an employee for approximately fifteen (15) years at the time she was terminated. S__ suffered from asthmatic attacks intermittently and had used Family Medical Leave periodically throughout her employment. At the time of her termination on November 21, last year.  The case was heard in arbitration this spring.
S__ was terminated for poor attendance and a violation of safety rules and performance standards on June 8, 2009, and again terminated on August 10, 2014, for excessive absenteeism. Upon both terminations, the Union filed grievances on behalf of S__ and both terminations were reversed by a neutral arbitrator.

Prior discipline:  In July of last year, S__ received a verbal disciplinary warning for failing to deliver a full order to a grocer.  Three weeks later, she received a written disciplinary warning for delivering too much product to one store and failing to make a full delivery to another.  In Sept. she was suspended a week without pay for crossing out inventory–sheet entries which she said were incorrect and entering her own numbers (which were also incorrect).  As a result of the confusion, supervisor ordered the truck back to terminal; her truck had to be unloaded, inventory counted, and then the truck had to be re-loaded.  This wasted time and money.  
The current incident:  S__ was scheduled to work Mon.-Fri., the first week of October, 2017. She did not work on Monday due to an illness. On Weds., S__ reported to work, but only worked a few hours, leaving the shift early because she was ill. She reported going to the Hospital #1 Emergency Room, complaining of asthma and pain in her ribs. Upon being released from the hospital, she received a work release that stated she was not to return to work until the following week.  S__’s next rotation was scheduled for Mon.-Fri. of the second week of October. On Sunday, S__ reportedly went to Hospital #2 for pain in her right thumb. She was treated and released with no written restrictions on her ability to return to work. However, Monday morning, S__ called her Employer and said that her Doctor wouldn't release her so she would be off for the rest of the week. Another driver was paid overtime to complete her deliveries early in the mornings and/or in the evenings.  S__’s next scheduled workweek was the third week of October. S__ went to the emergency room on Saturday prior to that workweek. On Monday, S__ called the Human Resource Manager. She said that she had just gotten out of Hospital #1 with another asthma attack and she wouldn't be back to work until Thursday.
An HR manager contacted two hospitals.  Neither had any record of her visiting after the first October visit.  Her doctor said he had not seen her since.  Management terminated her employment under Article 4, Section 2 (“dishonesty”).  The union filed a grievance, noting that one of the hospitals was transitioning to a new computerized recordkeeping system at the time of her visit and the hospital admitted that numerous patient records had errors or omissions.  The union also called for ‘reasonable accommodation’ based on disability.  The arbitrator applied the “Daugherty seven tests” of “Just Cause” [look it up; it will “Google”; list them in your case analysis] and concluded that management had met its burden of proof.  The arbitrator concluded that S__ was “dishonest.”  Given her poor work record, discharge was appropriate.  Thus, the union’s grievance was denied. 
*Case #3 (Article 9; Appendix A)    

A part-time Wrapper with eight years’ seniority was asked to work full-time as a Baker’s Helper because there were very few orders needing wrapping and because a Baker’s Helper was on vacation.  The Wrapper continued to work full-time as a Baker’s Helper all week.  Upon receiving her next paycheck, the employee was surprised. When she had worked as a Wrapper in preceding weeks, she had been paid $10.50/hour.  However, as a Baker’s Helper, she had received only $10.00/hour.  She filed a grievance.

The Union argued that the “pay rate” for both jobs is the same. Appendix A includes wage differentials based on years of seniority with the organization.  The employee has eight years’ seniority with the firm and therefore should receive pay at the 109.50/hour rate for all of the hours worked as a Baker’s Helper during the week in question.

Managers argued that seniority pay differentials should be determined based on the amount of time spent in the particular job classification. This is implied in the clause in Article 9, reading, “If for one-half (½) or more of the weekly hours an employee is working under more than one of the classifications in 9.3 of this Article, then he/she shall receive the rate of the highest paid classification.”  If someone can receive a more money from working in a highly-paid job, then it follows that someone can also receive a less money from working in a job with a lower pay rate.  Otherwise, why put that clause in Article 9?  The employee had many years of seniority as a Wrapper.  However, she had less than one year of total accumulated seniority as a Baker’s Helper; therefore, the lower pay rate was appropriate.
The arbitrator sided with the Union.  He noted that Article 9, section 1, anticipated different base pay rates for different jobs.  Because the pay rate happened to be identical for all of the jobs, that section was moot.  Further, because seniority was not clearly specified as being within a particular classification of job, the more common “organizational seniority” should be assumed for the longevity pay differentials specified in Appendix A.  Consequently, the employee should receive the pay rate commensurate with her level of seniority in the Bakery ($10.50/hour), regardless of which job she performed.
*Case #4 (Article 13: Uniforms, section 2)  
On Sept. 15, 2017, management issued a new work rule:  reimbursement for safety shoes would only be available for the purchase of work shoes which meet the standards of the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) for safety shoes.  Management stated that this was because ANSI standards have been adopted by the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) for safety shoes. The Employer argued that it is required by law to adopt OSHA standards for safety equipment and protective clothing.  To reimburse employees for other types of shoes that could not be used at work would be wasteful and inconsistent with the purpose of the clause.  Further, the issue is moot because no workers have, since management issued a new rule, purchased non-ANSI-compliant safety shoes.  Thus, no one has been denied payment and no one has suffered loss.
The union grieved.  The Union argued that it negotiated a provision providing for reimbursement to employees who purchase work or safety shoes. If the Employer wished to make application of the provisions of the Agreement conditional on the purchase of only certain brands or types of approved work shoes, then it was required to propose that to the Union and attempt to negotiate an amendment to the parties’ Agreement. It argued that any requirement that protective clothing meet OSHA standards is separate and distinct from the contractual agreement for reimbursement.
The arbitrator first noted that the issue was not “moot.”  Workers would naturally comply with the new rule under the longstanding doctrine of “obey now, grieve later.”  The union did not have to wait until someone was denied reimbursement to file a timely grievance. 

On the substantive issue, the arbitrator ruled in favor of the union.  He ordered the firm to reimburse workers for any safety shoes they purchase – not only ANSI-compliant safety shoes.  

If Management wants to specify what shoes should be purchased, then they (1) should negotiate over the type of shoe or (2) they should negotiate a broad “Management Rights” clause and list that as a specific area over which managers have sole authority.   

 
*Case #5 (Article 11:  Strike Policy)

Typically, a sales driver loaded his/her truck at the Bakery in the morning and drove to each account, where he would walk through the store, examining the Sunrise Bakery displays (main snack aisles as well as end-cap displays, racks at checkout stands, and temporary displays). He would straighten up and rotate the product to eliminate stale product, then would return to the truck to bring in new products to be checked by a receiver for the store. Then he would fill the store racks and take out stale products and defective packs and arrange for credit with the store for these. If items appeared to be moving slowly he might bring them back from that store to move them to a “faster moving” store. The sales driver would then change ads and arrange new displays as needed. While walking the store he might speak with the manager about upcoming promotions. Once back at the Bakery the driver would transmit orders for the next day and submit a report for the day ending.
The United Food and Commercial Workers struck seven large grocery stores in the Twin Cities area.  Local UFCW 1189 officials told Sunrise officials that they planned to honor the picket lines.  At a sales driver meeting, a manager explained to the drivers that the choice of crossing picket 

lines was theirs, and that the Company would not discipline anyone who honored the picket lines. Nevertheless, the Bakery still had a business to run and could give full pay only for full work. If a driver decided to cross the picket line, their work would carry on as normal. For an employee who elected not to cross the lines, he could work in the Hibbing bakery. If his hours were affected, his pay would be reduced accordingly.  Even then, the Bakery would continue to contribute its part of their benefits.
During the strike the Bakery's sales fell to 40% of normal sales at the struck stores, and the percentage of “stales” also went up as the public generally honored the UFCW's picket lines.  Two Sunrise drivers who honored the picket lines were eventually laid off. The Union grieved saying that these were being punished for honoring the UFCW’s picket line, in violation of the contract.  They argued that the company could have done other things than lay workers off.  The company responded that the drivers weren’t being ‘punished’ – there simply was not enough in-bakery work for them to do.  Further, these drivers chose to honor the picket line and work in the bakery.  
The arbitrator sided with management, noting that no discipline was administered or put in the employees’ personnel files.  The contract does not require the Company to pay for work which these employees do not perform. The arbitrator wrote, “employees exercised their contractual right to choose not to cross the picket lines; however, choices have consequences and the employees must accept these consequences as the natural result of their choice without blaming the Company for allegedly disciplining them.”
*Case #6 (Article 1:  Recognition)
In 2011, a position in the Baker’s Helper department was created: In addition to ½-time regular duties, the person was also ½-time “Safety Coordinator.”  Latter duties included:
•  Operates various machines to free other employees so they can become involved in safety training.

•  Collaborates with all employees to find safety solutions and helps promote and implement safety decisions.

•  Helps provide safety feedback to employees and promotes recognition of crew safety achievements. 
•  Requires daily involvement in safety: relieves other employees for safety audits, equipment maintenance assistance, and also provides employees time to follow up on safety issues.
•  Facilitates safety training, utilizing all types of training systems, such as, videos, online systems, instructional training on various topics (e.g., required OSHA training, food safety compliance training).

•  Develops written safety communications. 

•  Is responsible for documenting and tracking safety data using a computer-based system.
Grievant was selected for the job and held it since.  In January of this year, the Bakery eliminated the “Safety Coordinator” duties and transferred the duties to a manager; Grievant was told her hours would be reduced from 40 to 20 per week.  Union grieved, arguing that this violated Article 1 by taking work reserved for “bargaining unit” (union) members and giving it to a manager.  Management stated that (1) this work was distinct from all other UFCW work and did not belong in the bargaining unit; for this reason, management had the authority to give this work to a manager; (2) contract did not prohibit transferring such work to a manager; (3) manager had additional duties; therefore, manager’s job was not identical with Grievant’s job.  Arbitrator sided with union, noting that management could not first designate work as “bargaining unit work” and then, “on a whim,” take the work away from the bargaining unit.  Grievant was restored to full-time status with back pay for the period she was only part-time. 
*Case #7 (Article 2:  Hours of Work and Overtime)
A sales clerk (“A”) had worked six days during a busy week prior to Christmas, when the Bakery was open six days each week, with extended hours, resulting in two shifts (temporarily) and/or overtime.  Each day the clerk worked a few hours of overtime and received “time-and-1/2 pay” as per Article 2.  He clocked out at the end of his shift, exited the building, and was standing on a public sidewalk at the edge of the street, talking to a friend, when he got a phone call on his personal cell phone asking him to return to work.  It seems that another clerk (“B”) was experiencing ‘an unavoidable delay’ (due to some car trouble) in arriving at work for the next shift and the Bakery needed the first clerk to return to work to continue until Clerk “B” arrived.  Clerk “A” returned to duty and worked another 45 minutes.  When Clerk “B” arrived, Clerk “A” again clocked out and went home.  
Is Clerk “A” entitled to four hours pay at the double-time rate?  The Union argued “yes” because he had clocked out at the end of his shift at the end of a sixth day and had left the building and was on a public sidewalk.  Article 2, Section 6, guarantees that, Service assignments shall be based on a minimum of four (4) hours.  Further, since he had already completed his sixth day of working, the extra four hours is to be considered a “seventh day” and entitled to double-time pay, as per Article 2, Section 4.  
The Company argued “no” because of the following reasons: (1) he hadn’t actually “left the premises”  -- he was outside the building with one foot in the parking lot and one foot on the public sidewalk, according to witness testimony.  (2) he wasn’t being asked to work a new work shift – only to continue working his old shift 45 minutes longer.  The Company argued that Clerk “A” was only entitled to 45 minutes of time-and-one-half pay (based on Article 2, Sections 3 and 5).  
The arbitrator agreed with the Union, stating that when he left the Bakery and entered the public sidewalk, Clerk “A”  “left the premises.”  Further, Clerk A was effectively being asked to work a second shift that day: he did not know how long the other worker would be delayed – it might be eight hours.  To be called back to work after completing six days of work entitled Clerk “A” to 4 hours of pay at the “seventh day” rate (double-time).
*Case #8 (Article 6: Vacation) 
An employee in his 20s wanted to attend a funeral.  His father had divorced his biological mother when he was eight years old, married another woman (“Step-Mother A”) when he was nine, divorced her “when the thrill was gone” and the boy was eleven, and married a third woman (“Step-Mother B”) when he was fifteen.  The father is still married to Step-Mother B.   However, Step-Mother A died.  The son wanted to take a week off for bereavement leave in mid-June, noting that according to his seniority, he was entitled to take two weeks’ leave.  
Managers denied the request.  They noted the following: (1) there is no “funeral” leave clause in the contract; only “vacation” leave; (2) the employee had already taken a week off for vacation in late May and the contract limits the amount of leave one person may take during the summer months; (3) the employee had been unable to find another employee who was willing to “swap” vacation weeks with the employee; (4) this ‘former step-mother’ was not an ‘immediate family member.’  Thus, the employee was not entitled to bereavement leave.  Management won in arbitration.

UNRESOLVED CASES:
*Case #9 (Article 3: Seniority;  Americans with Disabilities Act)
A Baker’s Helper with three years’ seniority took a voluntary leave of absence for two weeks due to a disabling injury, then, with permission, he took an unpaid disability leave for six months.  After this, he voluntarily took a clerical position in the Sunrise Creative Gourmet Foods warehouse -- a department that was outside of the bargaining unit.  He took this position based upon his doctor’s recommendations and with the approval of management.  He worked outside of the UFCW bargaining unit (that is, he worked in non-union positions) for nineteen months and then, following his recovery sought to transfer back into the bargaining unit, applying for a different, vacant, Baker’s Helper position.  
This raised an important question:  Did the worker need to complete a 30-day probationary period as an Baker’s Helper employee?  Or is he considered a returning employee?  
Management argued that he should complete a 30-day probationary period as if he were a new employee, because he has been away from the job (and out of the bargaining unit) for nineteen months; further, his prior performance record as Baker’s Helper was not stellar.  Therefore, he needs to ‘prove’ he can do the job to management’s satisfaction and managers need the flexibility to terminate his employment, should he fail to perform.  
The Union argued that he should be considered a returning employee because he had done the job for several years previously; he shouldn’t have to prove to management that he can do the job.  
The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.  Assuming your “role” (e.g., arguing for either labor or management), how should this case be resolved?  Why? How have similar cases been resolved?  How are they different from or similar to your case?    
*Case #10 (Article 3; Article 12; Appendix A) 

An injured employee was at home, recovering from a work-related injury.  If he was receiving Worker’s Compensation due to his injury was he also eligible to receive a pay raise as a result of achieving a new level of seniority?  (Such a raise would increase his Worker’s Compensation benefit also.)  
The Union argued ‘yes’ because the contract language did not prohibit such raises.  The worker was entitled to the same compensation as his peers; Workmen’s Compensation was designed as a “no-fault” system and therefore the worker should not financially suffer as if it were his fault that he was injured.  

The Company argued ‘no’ because the contract language did not require such raises, nor did it specify that the worker was entitled to any pay raise during the period of injury; because the employee was recuperating and not working, the worker was receiving adequate compensation at the level of their salary at the time of injury.  He should receive a raise upon his return to work, not before.

The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.
*Case #11 (Article 4: Discharge) 
Two drivers (“Abe” & “Ben”) had an argument.  Abe allegedly threatened Ben with bodily harm with a knife.  Later that same day, Ben was approached by a supervisor and told  that he and Abe should help load each other’s trucks. Ben refused, citing that Abe had threatened him; Ben then filed a written complaint.  Upon investigation, another employee, Ken, claimed to have heard Abe threaten Ben.  Abe denied making threats, but a large knife was found in his locker. Management fired Abe, noting that he had other blemishes on his work record (for absenteeism). The union grieved for Abe to get his job back, claiming that Ken couldn’t have heard the conversation due to truck and machinery noise.  Even if Abe was guilty, discharge was too harsh a punishment.  However, the union felt that Ben and Ken fabricated the incident to try to get Abe fired because neither liked him. Ken coveted Abe’s route and had purposely made work difficult for Abe in the past.  The case has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.  The case can be resolved through negotiation as part of the new contract, if the two sides wish.

The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.
*Case #12 (Article 2: Hours of Work and Overtime)
Union filed a grievance over management forcing employees to work mandatory overtime.  Management argued that it was appropriate, given that nothing in the contract limited management’s ability to require overtime, as long as higher wages were paid.   The union objected, claiming that this was simply a failure of management to schedule workers efficiently – or a failure to hire enough workers.
The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.
*Case #13 (Article 4: Discharge; Americans with Disabilities Act)
Union claims that worker shouting "Fire" in the middle of her busy shift in March, 2017, was actually the syllable “Fi!” (as in “Fee, Fi, Fo, Fum”…) and was not shouting the word “Fire.”  The shouting was an "involuntary vocalization" as a result of the Tourette's syndrome she has suffered from since childhood and thus is protected from discharge by federal disability law. Union charges that, in addition to violating the contract, management illegally, overtly, and intentionally discriminated against her due to her condition; this happened when a manager publically fired her without investigation, authorizing medical treatment, or even first administering lesser discipline.  Management noted that bakery was crowded and her repeated shouting of “Fire!” caused customers to panic and rush out the door, causing a significant loss of business and a few minor injuries when one man slipped on the wet sidewalk outside and another man tripped over him.

The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.

*Case #14 (Article 4: Discharge)
Grievant, an employee with less than one year’s seniority, brought a “Banshee Junior Archery Set” into work.  Manager warned him to put the archery set in his car, but he swore at the manager.  So the manager fired him.

Union contends that management did not have authority under Article 4 to immediately fire the employee.  The employee had bought the archery set for his son for Christmas; however, he discovered that his wife had already bought a “better” archery set for the son, so the father decided to return this one.  He intended to return it to a nearby store during his lunch break.  It was a toy, in the original, clear, packaging.  Further, no article of the contract provides for immediate discharge for bringing a toy archery set to work.  Finally, the manager was a new hire and the Grievant did not realize that he was a new manager because he was not his direct supervisor. He had not met the man before.
Management contends that a customer saw the grievant walk into the building carrying a bow and arrow set and complained to a manager that she felt fearful because she had recently watched a TV program on “Violence in the workplace” and she didn’t know what this man intended to do.  
So the manager (not his direct supervisor) told the Grievant that he could not bring the archery set onto the premises because it was considered a weapon, a customer had complained, and that he should “get it out of here before somebody else sees it.” Grievant said, “What?” and the manager repeated that the archery set was considered a weapon because it had real arrows with metal-pointed tips, whereupon Grievant replied, “**** off” and continued walking toward his locker.  At that point, the supervisor discharged the grievant.  Management has the authority to create and enforce rules necessary for safety and to put customers at ease.  Further, the Grievant was guilty of insubordination by ignoring a direct order (to put the archery set in the car) and swearing at the manager.
The case is still pending; the parties can negotiate whether the Grievant gets his job back.       
*Case #15 (Article 3: Seniority; Article 6: Vacations)
A vacancy appeared in the Baker’s Helper department and the most senior person, an in-store Salesperson with 14 years’ seniority, declined the opportunity to transfer.  The next-most-senior employee, a Fryer with nine years’ seniority, was on a two-week vacation. No one else wanted to transfer.  So a new employee was hired.  
Upon returning from vacation, the Fryer filed a grievance, stating that he had wanted the Baker’s Helper job but no one contacted him to tell him he could apply for the vacancy.  Management replied that the vacancy was posted for 72 hours on a bulletin board in the Bakery as required by the contract and that a manager had even called his home to tell him of the vacancy, but no one answered the telephone (the Grievant said he and his family were travelling).  The Grievant wants the Baker’s Helper job, with the new employee transferred to the Fryer department.  Management replies that the new employee has proven that he is qualified to be a Baker’s Helper and the firm is under no obligation to grant the Grievant’s request.  
*Case #16 (Appendix “A” and “Letter of Understanding” (pg. 15) 
Sunny Simpson, was hired in 2010 for a bargaining-unit position, but was hired as a “baker’s helper” at a very high rate:  $12.00 per hour.  This was because of her vast and somewhat rare experience in baking European goods, particularly Potica. In addition to her regular duties, she helped train some of the other employees at a time when the bakery was showing considerable growth.  

Because her wage was so much higher than the wage of other “baker’s helpers”, in 2011 a “Letter of Understanding” between the union and the company designated her wage as being “red-circled.”  This meant that it would not be subject to normal pay increases during the life of the contract.  With each successive contract, the letter of understanding was renewed by simply reinserting the 2011 letter at the end of the contract.  Thus, Ms. Simpson earned $12.00 per hour from 2011 until 2018. In 2018, due to some arthritis, Ms. Simpson transferred to a different position within the bargaining unit (a “fryer”).  
The bakery’s position was that because Ms. Simpson left her $12.00/hour job for a different position within the firm, she should receive $11.75 per hour – the current wage for someone with 5 or more years of seniority.  She is no longer performing the extra training duties or the original job baking, so she is no longer worth the $12.00 per hour she formerly received.  Neither the contract nor the letter of understanding addresses this specific situation.  At the time these were originally negotiated, it was understood that the “red-circled” wage rate was for a specific person (Ms. Simpson) performing a specific job (“Baker’s helper”).  It was not a permanent entitlement for her to always be paid $12.00 per hour.  Thus, it is appropriate to pay the wage rate specified in the contract.

The union position was that the language of Appendix A was clear:  “The employee shall receive the higher of either (1) their current red-circled wage rate or (2) the wage rate specified in the contract for their appropriate length of service.”  $12.00 is greater than $11.75.  If a person was in the bargaining unit, it didn’t matter what job they held.  The red-circled wage rate was tied to the person, not the job they held at the time they were red-circled.  Therefore, Ms. Simpson should continue to receive $12.00 per hour.

The case is still pending and has not yet been heard by a grievance arbitrator.
*Case #17 (Article 4: Discharge)

Bakery manager noticed beer cans on floor of delivery van on Wednesday morning, July 5, 2017, and notified management.  Managers found driver and administered breath test for alcohol. Test results indicated that the driver was sober, although his speech was slurred.  Driver was fired.  Union grieved.

Management noted the following:  Beer cans on floor violated Article 4.  Employee had only seven months seniority and had been warned once before about keeping delivery vehicle interior clean.  A manager testified, “taking a company vehicle on a fishing trip showed very poor judgment,” and “the grievant should have known that beer cans in van were prohibited and would attract attention – the entire van reeked of stale beer.”    

Union responded that the grievant had been allowed to take van home at the end of his previous shift on Friday June 30th, as was customary; he had the 4th of July off.  Discharge was too severe a punishment for an oversight:  Driver had taken van on a short fishing trip on morning of Saturday, July 1st with a cousin.  Cousin had several beers and left empty cans in van.  Driver testified that he did not drive van while under the influence, nor did he allow cousin to drive the van. Cans were empty when driver took van to the bakery; thus, driver was guilty of neither “drunkenness” nor “drinking on the job.”  Union attorney argued that his speech was slurred because he had badly burned his tongue on hot grilled food on July 4th.  Finally, nothing in the contract limited what the driver could do with his van on the weekends.   This case has not yet been decided by the arbitrator.  

As you read these cases, carefully consider the issues associated with each case.
1.
What was problematic about the collective bargaining contract that contributed to each case?  Why do you think that each case went to arbitration?

2.
Which cases did your side win?  How can you preserve each ‘victory’ by re-writing the relevant contract clauses?  Give suggested revised (or added) contract language.
3.
Which cases did your side lose?  What do you want to see “instead” (of the arbitrator’s ruling) in the new contract?  How can you reverse each loss by re-writing the relevant contract clauses?  How should each clause be re-worded to give you what you prefer?
4.
Of the unresolved cases, how should each be resolved?  Why?  How have similar cases been resolved?  How should each clause be re-worded: What contract language will you seek – either in the new contract itself or in a ‘memo of understanding’ – to insure that you get what you want for these cases? 
5.
Which FIVE of these cases (both resolved and unresolved) seem most important to your side?  Why are these particularly important?
Note:  Later in your “preparation for bargaining” work you will create a list of your initial and realistic bargaining positions.  It is expected that for ONE of the items in your list, you will include satisfactory resolution of these cases.  Of course, for your initial bargaining positions, you are free to state more “extreme” positions or seek to resolve more than five cases in your favor – and then concede to more realistic positions as negotiations progress, if necessary.  
� Note:  These are not actual cases involving this company and this union.  These were created for the purpose of the class assignment.  Some cases are based on actual cases found in the BNA Labor & Employment Law Library involving similar contract provisions at other companies and are adapted to fit this scenario.






